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76066 Decision No. ___ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIl!TIES COMMISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CALIFOR."'1IA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PACIFIC LIGRTmC SERVICE COMPANY for) 
authority to inelude in its tariff ) 
for =esale natural gas service a ~ 
limited rate adjustment provision 
for purchased gas eost based on 
Federal Power Commission Dockets < 
Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. ) 

Application No. 51053 
(Filed May 5, 1969) 

(Appe.ar&ncesare listed in Appendix C ) 

OPINION 
~ - -.- - --

Consolidatior.. 

By Application No. 51053 and J:..pplicstions Nos. 5105l:. 

and Sl055, filed eoncurrently, Pacific Lighting Service Company 

(PLSC) ~ud i'Cs affiliates, Southern Counties Gas Compa.uy of 

California (SoCounties) and Southern California Gas Company 

(SoCal) 'seek lfmited term authority under which cer~in ta=iff 

provis'ions will enable them to ,file, changes in their zas rates 

to offset changes in their costs of purchased gas. Such offsets 

could reach $15,954,000 in terms of addit10nalannual revenue 

requirements of the distributing companies, SoCal and SoCowties, 

based on test year 1969, and stem f=om Federal ~ower Commission 

(FPC) actions iu Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. These 

applications have been cOrJ~O' {~ted for purpos~s of hearing and 

compa.nion dee;.s:i,O%)s. 
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Five days of public hearing were hcld in Los Angeles 

before Co~ssioner Morrissey and/or Examiner Main during the 

period of June 19, 1969, through July 1, 1969. Oral argument was 

preSented on July 7) 1969 J and these matters were submitted for 

decision on that date with provision for certain supplemental 

information to be received on or before July 21, 1969; that 

information has been included in the record herein. 

Applicant's Reguest 

By the above entitled application Pacific Lighting 

Service Company requests (l)a'J.,th~:'City to incorporate in its 

tariffs under wb.ich it sells gas to its affiliates, Sct:al and 

SoCounties, a limited rate adjustment provision for purchased 

gas cos':: b.;:.se<i on FPC Docket Z~os. !U>69-20 and RP69-27 and (2) 

approval of its method of calculating ~nd distributing possible 

refunds' to its affiliates, which could result upon final 

determination of just and rcasonable rates under said dockets. 

The limited rate adjustment provision
J 

if authorized, 

would cons~itute authority within applicant's tariffs to file 

changes in its gas rates upon changes wit:hin prescribed limits in 

El Paso's and Iranswestern's rates. Such changes in the cost of 

out-of-state gas also affect applicant's cost of California-source 

gas purchased \mder the so-called border-p:'ice formula. By this 

"tracking" of changes in purchased gas costs, applicant's rates for 

gas service could be increased to yield up to $S, 705 ,000 per year of 

additional revenues based on eest year 1969. Refunds, if any emanate 

from these doeke~s, a~e to be made by applicant in proportion to the 

increases in rates made to its customers, SoCal and S~oUD.ties. 
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Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 

By its orders issued in Docket No. RP69-20 on March 

20~ 1969, and in Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on June 3, 1969, 

the FPC authorized El Paso Natural Gas Company (El Paso) to 

increase its rates 80 as to track certain produc:er increases. 

Uo.der this authority El Paso may adjust its rates chrough the 

period encling December 31" 1969, to reflect chaugea in the rates 

of its producer-suppliers located in the Perman supply area up 

to an aggregate increase of 1.46~ per Mef and of its produeer­

suppliers loea.ted in the San Juan supply area up to an aggregate 

increase of O. 26¢ per Mef thus yielding a total potential increase 

in El Paso rates of 1.72¢ per Mef. 

Sfmilar authority was granted to Transwestern Pipeline 

Company (Transwesteru) by FPC Order of May 9, 1969, in Docket 

No. R.P69-27.. Accordiugly, Transwestern may adjust its rates 

through the period ending December 31, 1969, to reflect changes 

in the rates of its producer-suppliers in certain supply areas up 

to au aggregate increase of 1.45¢ per Mef. 

The rate changes filed by El Paso and Transwestern, 

Pur8UaUt to these BPC Orders, shall not be in increments smaller 

than O.l~ per Mef,. and are subject to refund to the extent they 

exc-:eed the level of just and reasonable rates finally determined 

by the FPC. The increases so filed may be placed in effect upon 

30 daysr notice. 

Applicant purchases gas from. Iranswestern,and Socal and 

SoCount1es purcba.s~ gAS !rom El Paso. The increased cost of 

'I'ranswestern gas, and the increased cost of ga.s purchased by 
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SoCal and SoCounties from El Paso, will also increase the price which 

applicant will be required to pay for th~ bulk of its Celiforn1a­

source gas. Transwestel:'n and El Paso may incre~e their -r41:es by up 

to 1.4St per Mef and 1.72~ per Mcf as stated ane the a:tendent 

increase in cost of Califo-rnia-so't!%ce gas is up to 0.935£ peT. Mcf 

bs.sed on test year 1969. 

The June 3, 1969 order as it applies to Docket No. IU>69-6 

(a general rate increase proceeding under which the increased rates 

filed by El Paso became effective, subject to refund, on Mereh 7, 1969) 

has the effect of adjusting El Paso's March 7, 1969 rate levels 

downward by $0.079 (equ!va1en~ to 0.26i per Mcf at 100% loed factor) 

per Mcf of demand to its California cu~tomers. This downwerd adjust­

ment in El Paso rates flows through into applicant's gas rates purs~t 

to applie~tTs tariff provisions covering contingent offset charges. 

The record herein demonstrates that California interests 

continue to be capably advoeated in proceedings before the Federal \ 
Fo"W~r COmmission by the Commission r s steff, represer..ting ~he People \ 

I 0:: the State of CalifOrnia ~ this Commission, Jlnd tr~t :he applicant· \ 

and its affiliates hsve actively cooperated the=e1n in accordance \ 

with the directions of this Commission. CalifOrnia T s g:als have be~~ 

and continue to be, to obtain adequate st..1>p11es of ou~-of-stete gas 

at the lowest reasonable =ates. 

Ap?licant's Position 

Applicant's basic position is that its present level of 

earnings is not sufficient to absorb such higher costs as may resul: 

from El Paeo RP69-20 end Transweste:n RP69-27 f11i~gs end that 

its rates should be increased to offset s~ch h~gher costs as 
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they occur. Thus, the so-~lled "tracking" as~cts of these FPC 

rate proceeding dockets, which subject applicant to frequent 

cr~nges in its cost of purchased gas on short notice, eall for 

procedures before this Commission under which adjustments to 

applicant's rates would be processed expcdi:iously. It is toward 

this e:l.d that applicant proposes its adoption of "tracking": a 

limited rate adjustment provision for purchased gas costs based on 

FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RPS9-27 to be tccluded within its 

tariff schedules. 

Applicant points out that the Commission bas recently 

revie-:.7ed revenues, expenses, ra.te base and rate of re't1.ll:U of 

applicant, SeCal and SoCounties, collectively designated the 

Pacific Lig~tiug Utility System. In Decisions Nos. 75428 ~d 

75429 dated l'-1'..arch 18, 1969 in Applications Nos .• 50714 and 50713, 

the Commission made the following finding: 

" ••• Simila.rly, we fine the operational reSults, after 
adjustment for the Trauswestcrn Supply" of the Pa.eific 
Lighting Utility System for test year 1969 ·~ll not 
yield at proposed rates a rate of return in excess 
of 6.S0 pe:eent on 3 depreciated rate base of 
$821,312,000. We also find that ~fter further down­
ward adjustment for the expected wage inc=ease that 
the P~cific Lightfng Utility System rate of return 
at proposed rates w:Lll not ~ceee 6.70 percent." 

However, in contrast to the rates proposed in Applications 

Nos. 50713 and 50714 the changes in rates req~sted by Pacific 

lighting Se:vice Company, then. the Pa.cifie :::'ighting Service and 

Supp~y Company:in Application No. 50715 were not a~thorized. 

In Decision No.. 75802 dc.tcd .r".-ne 17;, 1969 the Commission found th4::: 

delay of the Trauswestern 110 M2efd supply i:o.cremcmt soeght 'U'O.~r 
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:FPC Doclcet: No.. CP68-1Sl rendered applicant's proposed changes 

in demand charges under its Schedule No. G-62 premature and that 

the level of i~s present rates, in view of offsetting effects of 

its proposed changes in its commodity rates under said schedule, 

did not require change. 

The relief applicant seeks herein is intended to proecct 

its present earnings position.. If such relief is authorized, the 

?~ci£ic Lightfng Utility System rate of return will be what it 

would have been if the system's cost of purchased gas rema.iu4!d 

f~ed at the level set forth in the recent showings ~ 

Applications Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715. 

Revenue Requirements 

lUI Table I, which follows, revenues required to offset 

increases in cost of purch3.sed gas arc dc""eloped. The average 

rate increAse required per Mcf of sales ::0 offset gas cost 

increases is also dcvelo,ed ~nd the imp~ct on rates of return of 

not offsetting gas cos~ increases is shown. 
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TABLE 1 

Develo~rnent Qf Revenues Required to Offset 

Increase3 in Cost of Purchased Gas 
Tcst Year 1969 

Supplier 
or 

Item 

Gas 
Purchases 

}12cf 

Part A - Effect of Fi1e~ and Effective 
El Paso and Transwestern Rate Increases 

¢lAcE Ptsc SoGal SOCountm--rS:'-·y-'-s-=-t-em--

El Paso 
Transwestern 
California Sources 

580,124 0.810 M$ 
272,735 0.180 
186,429 Q.483 

M$ 2,921 ~l$ 2,125 
2,121 

900 

Total Cost of Gas 
Increase 1,039,888 0.111 3.Q27 

PLSC Increase to SOCal & SoCounttes 8 (3 ,030) 
Total SoCa1 & S9Countles Gas Cost Incl'. • 

Total Offset Rev. Re9ui~ed 

2,921 2,125 

1,155 1,275 
4,682 3 ,t~OO 

4.16Q 3 2456. --- -

M$ 5,052 
2,127 

900 

8 ,079 

8,082 

8.216 

2 Total Sales - H ~f 590,934 429,183 1.020,117 
Avg. Rate Increase Req.per Hef of Sales 0.805¢ 0.805¢ 0.805¢ 

Rate Base M$101,122 1l$4~l,963 M$268,221 H$821,312 
Reduction in Return Due to Gas Cost 

Increases 1,329 l,28S 933 3,541 
Reduction in Rate of Return Due to 

Gas Cost lncreasesb 1.317. 0.28~ 0.357. 0.43l 

Red~ction in Rate of Return If PLSC Gas 
Cost Increases Flowed Thr~ to SoCal ~ 
SoCounUes 

Includes a11o~ance for franchise fees 

0.45% O.56t 

a 
b Includes allowance for franchise fees and unco11cctlb1es 

O.43~ 

Part B - Effect of Haxitluu Potentlt11 (ReL!l.1inlng) 
El Paso and", Trans\leste~"n Rate Increases 

¢/Mcf !:!&Q " SaCa. SoC211ntT~ system 

0.850 M$ ll$ 2,860 N$ 2,016 11$ 4,936 
0.670 1.828 1,828 
0.453 844 844 

0.132 2,612 2,860 2,016 1,60S 

(2,615) 1, 550 1,125 
4,410 3,201 1,611 

!!,484 11.254.. L138 
---

590,934 429,183 1,020.117 
0.158~ O.158¢ O.15~ 

}1$101,122 M$4S1,963 M$268,221 M$82l,312 

1,173 1,255 911 3,339 

1.161. 0.28~ 0.341 0.41'1. 

0.431. 0,5~X 0.411 

I ,...... 
I 
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The foundation underlying Table I is the summary of 

e.a.rnings of Pacific Lighting Utility System, SoCal .and $oCo1.mties 

for test year 1969 as set forth in Decisions Noe. 75428 and 7542~ 

dated March 18, 1969 in Applications Nos. 50714 ~d 50713. 

Actual Increases 

From Part A of Table I1 it tnay be se~ that the filed 

and effective Transwestern rate increases CAuse an increase of 

$2,127,000 in CO$t of S~$ f=~ this source and togeehor 

with the filed and effective El Paso rate ie-creases ca.use an 

increase of $900,000 i'O. the cost of California-source gas. After 

allowance for franchiSe fees, $3,030,000 in additional grOS& 

reveo.ues, $1,755,000 from Soca1 a.nd $1,275,000 from SoCount:Les, 

is required to offset the effect ~f such Tra~$Weste:n and E1 Paso 

ra.te increases. 

, Respecting the ga.s purchases from· California sources, 

applicant and its affiliates .are to continue on notice that our 

action herein and in Decisions Nos. 75428 anc 75429 should not :)C 

const:ued as a finding of reasonableness for rate fix~ purposes 

of the pricing provisions contained in PLSC' s california-source 

gas purchase contracts except for the test year. 

Prospective Increases 

E1 Pa.so- and '!rauswesterc. can continue to i'C.crea::'e their 

rates until December 31, 1969 so as to track p~oducer increases ~s 

p::,ovided for in the FPC Orders referred to above. Part B- of 

!able I herein reflects the maxtmum effeee of the tncreases which 

may still occur, that is, El Pa.so' s ra.tes may increase by an 

.",dditional O.85¢./Mcf. 'Irl:Luswesterns by O.67¢/fI~f, Califora:La-
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source g~s by n computed O.453¢/MCf, and 4pplieant's revenue 

requirement IDtly increase by $2,675,000. 

Any such a'tlditional "tr~ckingff increases by El Paso and 

'Iranswestem are to be' in steps of one-tenth of a cent per Mef or 

larger. Each one-tenth of a cent increase in El Paso's rates 

increases ~pplicant's revenue requirements, through its effec~ on 

price of Ca11fornia-scurce gaz, b7 $72,086; each one-tcneh of,a 

cent increase in 'Iranswestern's rates 1ncrcasesapplicant's revenue 

requirements by $307,991. Since ~e El Paso and Iranswestern 

increases can occur frequently and on sh~rt n~tice until 

December 31, 1969, expeditious relief s~uld be available to 

applicant while still maintaining adequate regulatory c~ntrol. 

After careful considerati~ of ~pplie3nt's proposal for 

a limited rate adjustment provisinc within its tariffs and of the 

objections raised, we r~vc dccided to ad~pt the procedure which 

follows. It recognizes that provisional rate increases to offset 

the effect of actual additinnal El Paso an4 'Iranswestern increases 

are justified on the basis of test year 1969; erAt the increases may 

occur late in 1969; and that test year 1970 should be used, even 

though an upturn in applicant's earning position on a rate fixi:g 

basis is not considered likely, to determine whether such 

prOVisional rate increases, if any materialize, should continue .. 
. 

Procedure for ProY~flj~n~; Ra~e Incre~ses 

Prefaced by appropriate findings our Order herein will 

provide authority for applicant's aceom?l1shi~g, by fi!ings under 

~n advice letter procedure, prOVisional rate increases to, offset 
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the effect of additional increases by El Paso and Transwestern 

filed on or before December 31, 1969, in accordance with the FPC 

Orders of M3.reh 20, May 9 and June 3:, 1969. 

The advice letter procedure to be made .available to 

4pp1ieant for this purpose must conform to the following require-

ments: 

1. Compliance with General Order No. 96-A except Section 
VI, Procedure in Filing Increased ~tes. 

2. Advice letter filings not to be ~ee more frcqu~tly 
than at lS-day interv41s. 

3. Notice period for each advice letter filing not to be 
less than 15 days. (If any fili~g is technic:a.lly 
defective, a new filing should be mee and be subject 
to a new notice period of not less tr~n 1$ days.) 

4. Advice letter filings to be ser.vcd or. ~:l appe4rances 
in this proceeding except applicant, its ~ffiliates 
and the Commission staff. 

Revised rates made effective under this advice letter 

procedure mu.:;t conform to the following requirements: 

1. Adjustments tn applicant's rates limited to those 
occasioned by rate chan~es, uo to a net increase 
of 0.85 cents per Mef, tiled by E1 Paso Natural 
Gas Company on or before December 31, 1969, ba.sed 
on FPC Docket No. RP69-20, or by rate changes, up 
to a net increase of 0.67 cents per Mcf, filed by 
!rauswestcrn Pipeltne Company on or before 
December 31, 1969; based on FPC Docket No. RP69-27. 

2. Such adjustmc':lts to be consistent wi~ Part :s of Table I 
heretn and Exhibit 21 in Application No .. 51053. 

3. Revised rates resulting from such adjustments to 
become effective for scr~ice on and after the date 
the change in El Fr.-S'oO's or Tran3~este=n.'s rat:e 
becomes effective or 15 days aftcr filing, whichev~r 
is later. 

4. Revised rates are to be considered provisiocal r~tes 
to the extent of such adjustmC'.c::s .a:c.d arc subject to 
further order of ~~~s Co~.ssiGn. 
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If applicant elects ~o exercise the authority to 

place in effect provisional rate increases by ~his procedure, 

the following additional requirements must be met: 

1. On or before October 1, 1969, applicant is 
to file with this Commission a report on 
its results of operation for the year 1970 
estimated and to serve said report on all 
appearanceS in this proceeding other than 
applicant and its .o.ffilia.tes. 

2. If proviSional rate increases are p1acee in 
effect as provided for: (a) the staff is to 
carry out its review of the estimated 
results of applieant's operation for the 
year 1970, so as to file the results of its 
review in appropriate form with the 
Commission and to serve them upon all other 
appearances in this proceeding on or before 
December 31, 1969; (b) a further order is 
to be issued by the Commission concerniug 
applicant's rates to the extent they include 
proviSional increases. Upon ttmely request 
by any of the appearances in this proceeding, 
or without such request if it sees the need, 
the Commission will hold public hearings to 
test proviSional rate increases under 
estimated year 1970 oper~tional results. 

Contingent Offset Charges 

The rates to be authorized by our order herein refleet 

as contingent offset charges the increases related to FPC Docket 

Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 which yield the $3~030~000 of additi~l 

revenues shown iu Part A of Table I herein and the increases 

related to FPC Docket No. "RP69-6 remaining after the reduction 

of $0.079 per Mcf of demand previously noted. Such reduction, 

as shown iu Appendix :s to this deCiSion, amounts to" $194,.000. 
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The necessary modifications of the special conditions 

c07ering contingent offset charges and related refunds in 

Applicant's present rate schedules are set forth in Append~ A 

to' this decision. 

Find.ings 

1. Applicant's present gas rates w~e in issue in 

Application No. 507~. After consideration of applicant's 

operational results for test year 1969 and a delay in receipt of 

the 110 M2cfd supply inereItle"O.t from Trsnswestern until about 

November 1, 1969 as well as other evidence 9rescuted at public 

hearings held earlier this year, the Cox::mrl.ssion found in Decision 

No. 75802 dated June 17, 1969, that changes were not then needee 

in applicant's rate lcve~s. 

2. On March 20, May 9, and June 3, 1969, the Federal Power 

Commission issued orders in Docket No. RP69-20, Docket No. ~P69-27 

and Docket Nos. RP69-6 and P~69-20 which made applicant and its 

affiliates subject to frequent increases in the rates they pay for 

gas supplied by El Paso Natural Gas Company and '!ranS"'""estern 

Pipeline Company. The incre.a$cs may be made on sh9rt notice ai:ld 

are subject: to refund to the extent the, resulting rates exceed 

the just and reasona.ble ra.tes finally determined by the FPC. 
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3. Thus far, rate increases as shown below bAv~ b.eo~ fil~d 

under FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. 

Rate Inerease 
¢7MCf 

0.10 
0.17 
0.40 
0.20 

Date Filed 

RP69-20 --- El Paso 

3-31-69 
6-5-69 
6-13-69 
6-24-69 

Date Effective 

5-1-69 
7-6-69 
7-14-69 
7-25-69' 

RP69-Z7 --- Iran~western 

0.14 
0.11 
0.53 

5-21-69 
6-5-69 
6-19-69 

6-21-69 
7-6-69-
7-20-69 

4. a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues to offset 

the effect of iucreases in its cost of purchased gas as a 

result of the rate iucreases in Finding 3. 

b. Summaries of earnings of SoCal, SoCounties and Pacific 

Lighting Utility System for test year 1969, are set forth in 

Dccizions Nos. 7542Z od 75429. After ccrtein specified Q.ownw~rd 

adjustments rates of return ranged from 6.76 to 6.96 percent for 

SoCal, from 6.66 to 6.86 percent for SoCounties and from 6.70 :0 

6.90 percent for Pacific Lighting Utility System. Such rates 

of return for SoCal and SoCounties were found to lie within the 

zone of reasonableness. 

c. Ihe sumxnaries of earnings, as set forth in said 

deCisions, provide an appropriate basis from which to determine 

the extent of additional revenue required by applicant consistene 

with the aforesaid rates of return of the Pacific Lighting 

Utility System, which also quite clearly lie within the zone 

of reasonableness. 
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d. As shown herein in Part A of Table I~ Development of 

Revenues Re~uired to Offset Increases in the Cost of Purchased 

Gas, $3,030,000 of additional revenue offsets the effect of the 

increase fn applicant's cost of purchased gas. 

c. Pursuant to applicant's tariff provisions covering 

contingen~ offset charges related to FPC Docket No. R.P69-6, the 

effect of the reduction of $0.079 per Mcf of demand in El Paso's 

rates flows through into applicant's gas rates. The resulting 

reductions represent $194,000 of ap~licant's annual gross revenues 

based on test year 1969 as set forth in Appendix :s to this 

decision. 

f. Applicant is thus entitled to a net increase iu its 

rates so as to yield additional gross revenues of $2,836,000. 

Such an increase would maintaiu test year earning levels, is 

justified and represents a 1.7 percent increase in gross 

revenues. 

5. a. If El Paso and Transwestero. continue to increase their 

rates until December 31, 1969 as provided for in the above 

referred to FPC Orde:s, applicant will need additional revenues 

to offset the effect of the resulting increases in its cost of , 
purchased gas. 

b. The summaries of earnings of SoCal, SoCounties and 

Pacific Lighting Utility System for test year 1969, as set forth 

in Decisions Nos. 75428 and 75429, providec an approprictc basis 

from which to dete=mine the extent of additional revenues re­

quired by applicant on a previsional basis. 
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c. As shoW'C. herein in Part :s of Table I, El Paso's rates 

may increase by an additional O.8Se/Mcf, Transwestern's by 

O.67e/Mcf, California-source gas by a computed 0.4S3¢1Mcf, and 

and applicant's revenues may increase by $2,675,000. 

d. To make expeditious relief available to applicant while 

still maintaining adequate regulatory control, authority is 

warranted for applicant's accomplishing, by filiugs under the 

advice letter procedure set forth in this decision, provisional 

rate increases to offset the effect of additional increases by 

El Paso and !ranswestern filed on or before December 31, 1969 in 

accordance with the FPC Orders of March 20, 1969 in Docket No. 

RP69 .... 20, May 9, 1969 in Docket No. RoP69-27 and June 3, 1969 in 

Docket Nos. R.P69-6 and RP69-20'. 

6. A l~ited rate adjustment tariff proviston for purcbasee 

gas cost based on FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27, as sought 

by applicant, is not necessary in view of our actions herein. 

~ The modifications to applicant's present tariff pro-

visions covering contingent offset charges and related refUt'lds~ 

as specified in Appendix A to this decision, are proper, fair 

and reasonable. 

8. The increases in rates and charges a~thorized herein 

are justified, the rates and charges autborized herein are 

reasonable, and the present rates and charges insofar as they 

differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust 

and unreasonable. 
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Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes 

that the authority sought to incorporate the limited rate adjust­

ment provision for purchased gas cost in tariff schedules should 

not be granted; however, substantive relief should be granted to 

the extent and under the conditions set forth in the order which 

follows. 

ORDER ... -~---
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Lighting Service Company is authorized to file 

with this Commission on or after the effective date of this order 

revised 1:ariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and 

conditions as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. Such 

filing shall comply with General Ord~r No. 96-A. The effective 

date of the revised sc.hedules shall· be five days after the 

effective date of this order or one day after the date of . 

filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply 

only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

2. In the event applicant places such rate increases in 

effect, 

4. Applicant's plan for determining refU1:1ds shall be 
c.onsistent with the pertinent tariff provision 
authorized herein, shall be submitted to this 
Commission prior to making any refunds, and 
specifiC Commission approval shall be obtained 
of the plan at that time. 
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b. If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power 
Commission Docket No. RP69-20 or Docket No. RP69-27, 
applicant shall file its proposed plan, for rate 
reductions consistent with the pertinent tariff 
provision authorized herein, for final determination 
and authorization by this Commission. 

c. Applicant shall file a report by ~J 1, 1970 for 
the first full 12-mouth period that offset charges 
related to FPC Docket No. R.P69-6 are in effect for 
its affiliates, Southern California Gas Company and 
Southern Counties Gas Company of california, 
comparing its increased purchased gas costs ~th 
increased revenues resulting from the authorized 
offset charges related to FPC Docket Nos. RP69-6, 
RP69-20 and RP69-27. If appropriate, applicant 
may file revised offset charges subject to 
Commission approval, based on the relationships of 
vol\m1es of gas purchases from El Paso, Traus-wcstern 
and affected California-sources to the total volume 
of gas sales. 

3. Applicant is also authorized to file with this 

Commission such revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, 

charges and conditions as result through applicant's folloWing 

the procedure for provisional rate inereases set forth in the 

Opinion portion of this decision. Revised rate schedules filed 

pursuant to this authority shall become effective as provided for 

within the procedure and shall remain in effect on a provisi0n31 

baSis until further order of the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be the date 

hereof. 

Dated at 

of 'AUGUST, 1969. 
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APPZNDIX A 

Th~ pr~=ent~ ~ttective tarirtc arc ehangee &3 set torth oelow: 

1. PATES 

• 

-
Regule.rjy Avo.1la.b~ Go.s Supplies 
Month~ ~eeate ~eman~ Charge or $3/398/699 cegregated between 
B1.1yers in :pro~rtion to e.n eQual ...,-eigh.t1l:lg ot the follOWing three 
te.ctore, oa.3ed on ea.cb. Buyert c a.ggregs.te vol\2lIletr1c purcho.&es of 
ga.a tram all courcec (see Spec13.1 COZldi t10n 9): 

1. Winter See.:lOll tim peak dey requirements based on 3f/JF 
av~ro~e temperature 

2. Winter see.:;on (ca.lendar yes.r months 01' Jo.nlJAr,f, February, 
Ma.rch, AJ;lr1l and. December) 

3. Co.lendAr year toto.l 
Commodity charge per Me~ ot monthJy delivery (~e Special 
COndition: 3, 4 a.nd 7): 

All ~&te~ CDQ gas ••••• ~ ••••••••.•••••••••••••• 22.54p 
All other regular commod1t,y gaG •••••••••••••••••••••• 31.4~ 

Transwect~rn tx-21F Cas 
CommOdJ. ty eb.a.rge 1i>er Met or monthly de 11 very (see Speci8,l 
Cond1t1ons 3, 4 end 1) ..•..•.••..••••........•....••.•... 22.54p 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

2. Contingent Offeet Cha.:rgeo Relawd. to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. 
RP69-6 , P.P69-20 and RP69-21 

The commodity rates include otfset charges a.s shown ~low, relB.V:d to 
ineree.sez in the eo:t ot go.s pureho..Ged !roo Tro.nswes'tern Pipel1ne 
Cornpe.J:ly eo:: a. ~cult ot F.P.C. Docket No. RP69-21, e.nd in the cost 01' 
Ca.l1:t'orn1o. ga.s re1e.ted to the torego1ng incree.se:. a.nd rela~d. to 
increases in the cost ot g~ ~ure~d by Southern Cal1rorn1a ~G 
Company end Southern Counties Cia.:: Company ot CalH'orn1tl. !rom El PMO 
Na.ture.l Ga.s Company a.s a. result 01' F.P.C. Docl".eta Nos. P.P69-6 and. RP69-~. 

Gas Source 
TX'an...."""estern ga.s 
All other regulAr 

eommOd1 ty gaa 

Ott~t Charge 
o.78¢/Mct 
1. 23¢/Mct 
O.41p/Met 

F .P.C. Doci'.et 
RP69-2f 
RJ?69- 6 
RP69-20 & zr 

To tb~ extent that the F.P.C. 1n the e.bove dockets orders reduction in 
th~ rates for El Pa.co or ~estern ~ with So resulting eUect on 
the coat ot gs,c t::om Tre.:o.C'W'ectern or trom Ca.l1tornie. sources, the 
ottoets will be reduced. re lo.ted to tbe reduction ill coot of ga.s :trom 
thece sourcez. 

Rc~d.r; reee1vf'!d !,r¢m Tra.r..o\les'ter.l ?i'PC'l1ne C~l'~ :'¢la.ted to F.? .C. 
:'cc:ket I~o. P.?69-27 -.r11: be j,ie~:ed. on 'tel Southcr:l. Ce.litorn1a. CiM ComPll.l:l;l 
olr.i.d SOu.tllern COUllt1ec Ga.s Compe.ny ot Cn.l1tor"'-ia. in proportion to the 
eorrespond1:lg amount: ot ot1"~t cha.rges pc.1d. . 
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APPENDIX B 

Pacific Lighting Service Company' 

GROSS REDUCTION IN OFFSET CHARGES 
APPLICABLE TO "ALL OTHER REGUIAR COMMODITY GAS" 
IN SCEEDULE NO. G-62, REIATED TO EI. PASO DEMAND 

REDUCTION OF $0.079/MCF/MON!H IN RP69-6 

Test Year 1969 Basis 

Related California Gas Cost Effect 

Long Term 
Annual 
Monthly 

O'ther 

Gross California 

M2cf -
19,.222 

129,788: 

37,419 

186,429' 

¢/Mcf 

0.18 
0.11 

0.05 -
0 .. 10 

~ 

34 
143 

17 -
194 

All Other Regular Commodity Gas 
(S7.S97~/ of Gross california 
Gas Cost Effect) 173,526 0.10 170 

1/ Based on Table 19-A, Exhibit 4, Appl. No. 50715, 
- Direct gas cost tncreases (Line IlIa) M$ 2,626 

All other regular commodi'ty (Line IIIf) 
M$2,570 less ~~262 per footnote M$ 2,308 

All other regular commodity in percent of 
direct gas cost increases 87.89% 

Note: Offset charge of 1.33¢ in Special Condition 10 
of Schedule No. G-62 • M$2,.308 ~ 173,526 MZc£ 
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FOR APPLICANl' 

APPENDIX C 

LIST OF APPEAaANCES 

K. R. Edsall and P. Dennis Keen:an. 

FOR INTEKESTEO PARTIES 

Roger Arneoorgh, City Attol:ney, by Charles :;. Mattson 7 

Deputy City At:~orr.ey; R.oger Ariiebergh, Ci'ty 
Attorney, by Alfred H. Driscoll, Assistant City 
Attorney; Rober1: W. Russel,! and Ma.nucl_Kroman, 
for Department of PUblic Utilities and TrarAsportation, 
City of Los Angeles; Chickering & Gregory by 
Sherman Chickerin~, C. Hayde'O Ames and Donald J. 
Kicharcison, Jr., or San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company; Stanley Jewell, for San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company; Rollin E. 'woodbury, Harry W. 
Sturges, Jr., and vJilliam E. Marx, by Rollin E. 
Woo dbury, for Southern California. Edison Company; 
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Robert: N. lowry, 
for California Manuiacturers Assoeiation; 
William R. Pippin, Deputy City Attorney, and 
K. L. Parker, Principal Mechanical Engineer, for 
City of Glendale; Leonard 1.. Bendinger, General 
Manager, Long Beach. Department o:t Gas &: Water, 
for City of Long Beach; Edw2.rd c. Wrigh1:, Long 
Beach Department of Gas and vJater, for City of 
Long Beach; Harold A. Lingle, Deputy City Attorney, 
for City of Long Beach; ~oy ~ehe, Consultant, for 
City of Long Beach; Louis Possner, Bureau of 
Franchises and Public Utilieies, City of Long 
Beach; John O. Russell, for Los Aogeles Departme:lt 
of Water and Power; Henry F. Lippitt, for 
California Gas Producers Assoeiation; William 
L. Knecht, for California Farm Bureau Federatio~; 
Lynn McArthur) Depa.rtment of Public Services) for 
C1ty o£ Burbank; H. GaftY Jeffries, Office of 
City At~rtley, for City of :e:asadi'na; and John 
T. Healy, Depar1:ment of 'Water and Power, City of 
Pasadena. 

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF 

Vincent Mackenzie, Co\mS21, and Melvin E. Mezek. 


